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PIF  
CEO Endorsement  

Project Design and Financing 

1. If there are any changes from that presented in the PIF, have justifications been 
provided? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
The main change from PIF described in the Endorsement request is the change of source 
of the co-financing from ClimaSouth to CLIMA-MED; however, there is no explanation 
in how the project will coordinate with the CLIMA-MED project and how the co-
financing will support this CBIT project more specifically. Please clarify under 
Incremental Cost Reasoning and Coordination sections.

This comment has been addressed.

5/23/2022: We note that the sources of co-financing has changed and is different from 
the previous version. The portal document explains the linkages with the two sources of 
financing - CEDRO5 and Climate Promise 2.0. 

Please note that this is not an EA project. Under Part I: Project Information, please 
change Sectors: Enabling Activity to relevant sectors. In Table A, under Focal Area 
Outcomes, please state "CBIT". . In Table B, please fill out the tables completely 
including co-financing amount for Component 3. Additionally, In Table D, please fill 
out Programming of Funds as "CBIT Set-Aside". 

6/6/2022: Cleared. 

6/8/2022: In Table A, please revise the focal area and mark it to Climate change. 

7/5/2022: Cleared. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
5 July 2022:
 
The focal area outcomes in Table A is revised to Climate Change. 



May 31, 2022:
 
?         Sector information is revised to Mixed & Others in GEF Portal. 

?         In Table A, under Focal Area Outcomes, CBIT is stated.

?       In Table B, co-financing is revised. Please note there is no co-financing for 
Component 3. Co-financing for PMC has been revised in line with Council decision 
GEF/C.39.9, and the spirit of ?proportionality? between the PMC covered by co-
financing amounts and the PMC covered by the GEF funding

?    In Table D, Programming of Funds does not allow to select CBIT Set-Aside from 
the drop-down menu in the GEF portal. In discussions with the GEF Secretariat, it 
has been confirmed this field is to be left blank for GEF6 CBIT projects.

Done. Wording added in CEO endorsement and project document (page 17 for project 
document, and pages 13 and 18 for CEO endorsement)

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes.

5/23/2022: The project structure and design remain appropriate.

Response to Secretariat comments 
3. Is the financing adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-effective approach to 
meet the project objective? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes.

5/23/2022: Yes, this demonstrates a cost-effective approach. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
4. Does the project take into account potential major risks, including the consequences of 
climate change, and describes sufficient risk response measures? (e.g., measures to enhance 
climate resilience) 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes.



5/23/2022: This has been revised to include COVID risk and opportunities. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
5. Is co-financing confirmed and evidence provided? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
We could not find cofinancing letters confirming the listed cofinancing of 632,000. 
Please upload a letter for each source.

Co-financing letters have been uploaded and co-financing confirmed.

5/23/2022: Co-financing letters have been uploaded and align with the CEO approval 
document. Cleared. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
9 May 2022: Co-financing information has been revised. Final versions of co-financing 
letters are uploaded under the documents section in the GEF Portal. 

Done. Final versions of co-financing letters sent with CEO Endorsement

6. Are relevant tracking tools completed? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes.

5/23/2022: The tracking tool as per GEF-6 has been provided. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
7. Only for Non-Grant Instrument: Has a reflow calendar been presented? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
We note that in Section E the check box under Non-grant seems to have been 
inadvertently clicked. Please unclick as this project does NOT include non-grant 
instruments. 

Thank you. This comment has been addressed. 



Response to Secretariat comments Done. On page 3 in CEO endorsement, section 
F asks ?Does the project include a ?non-grant? instrument?? and our answer was NO. 
8. Is the project coordinated with other related initiatives and national/regional plans in the 
country or in the region? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes, but refer to comment above regarding coordination with CLIMA-MED.

Comment addressed.

5/23/2022: This has been provided. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
Done. Information on coordination with CLIMA-MED added on page 18 of CEO 
endorsement.

9. Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with 
indicators and targets? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes.

5/23/2022: This has been provided. 

Response to Secretariat comments 
10. Does the project have descriptions of a knowledge management plan? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Yes.

5/23/2022: Given that this project will include the AFOLU sector, please comment on 
potential knowledge exchanges and coordination with CBIT AFOLU. 

6/6/2022: Cleared.

Response to Secretariat comments 
May 31, 2022:

The objective of the GEF funded Global capacity-building products towards enhanced 
transparency in the AFOLU sector (CBIT-AFOLU) project, GEF ID 9864, is to 

https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http://www.thegef.org/gef/policy/non-grant_instruments&data=02%7C01%7Ctugba.varol@undp.org%7C1a9ff492dde440f1c3be08d646557b97%7Cb3e5db5e2944483799f57488ace54319%7C0%7C0%7C636773730312250969&sdata=UQJR6wp+ReWZ4DSBqvR8JUNgI8G882TtC7veA/PmPSE=&reserved=0


strengthen developing countries? technical and institutional capacity, through 
coordinated dissemination of knowledge, to meet enhanced transparency framework 
(ETF) requirements when implementing priority actions for achieving their respective 
nationally determined contributions (NDC) in the agriculture, forestry and other-land 
use (AFOLU) sectors. The CBIT AFOLU project implemented by FAO has not 
included Lebanon as a pilot/direct beneficiary country and is about t end by June 2022. 
However, the CBIT Lebanon project will make use of the tools, guiding documents and 
publications developed by the CBIT AFOLU to feed into the national transparency 
process. The CBIT project will also build on shared lessons-learned and best practices to 
further shape the analysis of transparency under AFOLU. 
Agency Responses 

11. Has the Agency adequately responded to comments at the PIF stage from: 

GEFSEC

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Response to Secretariat comments 

STAP

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Response to Secretariat comments 

GEF Council

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Response to Secretariat comments 

Convention Secretariat

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Response to Secretariat comments 



Recommendation 

12. Is CEO endorsement recommended? 

Secretariat comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
Not yet. Please address comments above. In addition, please see below comments:

- If the template allows, please select the relevant taxonomy for the project. 

- In the A.3  stakeholders section, please check the role that the civil society will play in 
the project (options are Consulted only; member of advisory body; co-financier; 
member of project steering committee; executor; other).

Thank you for addressing most of our comments. Unfortunately, the comment above 
regarding the "check box" in section A.3 stakeholders section was not selected, although 
the explanation is provided. Please check it appropriately. In addition, we note that the 
project duration should be in months not years. Right now, it says 4 - should say 48.

MGV, Feb 22, 2019: The stakeholders section has been updated as requested. Comment 
cleared. The project duration seems to be locked and will be updated by IT at a later 
time. Comment cleared. PM recommends technical clearance; however, as of today 
Lebanon, has not yet ratified the Paris Agreement. Thus, CEO Endorsement 
recommendations is pending the completion of the ratification process.  

Please note that Paragraph 26 of the Programing Directions for CBIT (GEF/C.50/06) 
states, ?Proposals will be prioritized based on demonstrated responsiveness to Paris 
Agreement transparency requirements under Article 13. Proposals will also be 
prioritized for those countries that are in most need of capacity-building assistance for 
transparency-related activities, in particular small island developing States (SIDs) and 
least developed countries (LDCs)?.

Taking into account the above Council decision, proposals from countries that have 
completed the Paris Agreement ratification/accession process will be prioritized. Upon 
completion of the ratification process, the agency is requested to inform the GEF 
Secretariat. 

2/26/2020: Thank you for re-submitting after confirmation on Lebanon's ratification of 
the Paris Agreement. However, as a year has gone by and certain updates need to be 
carried out in the endorsement request. Please also submit an updated ProDoc. In 
addition, address comments below: 

- Please change the project duration to accommodate the termination of the CBIT Trust 
Fund on October 2023. This will affect the multi-year plan as well. 



- Please review and update co-financing as necessary. 

- Please update baseline information to include latest BUR submitted to the UNFCCC. 

- Please update the risks outlined to incorporate Lebanon's ongoing political instability 
and economic crisis, how it may affect this project and how it will be addressed.

- Please remove audits from the M&E budget. 

- Please remove references to and section on provision of direct support services per our 
policies. 

5/23/2022:  

The Agency, with the OFP, is requesting to directly execute the project in totality, in 
light of the challenging circumstances due to the current political and financial situation 
of Lebanon. The GEF is approving this execution request on a highly exceptional 
basis.  

Please address the following: 

The budget that has been uploaded to the portal is different from that in the portal 
document. The one that has been uploaded indicates four years for implementation. 
Please revise and align as needed. Also, please check if the formatting of the budget in 
the portal document can be better presented - the detailed description column makes it 
run over several pages and is difficult to read. 

6/6/2022: A re-formatted budget has been uploaded and matches with the one in the 
portal document. Cleared. 

6/8/2022: Please address comments below:

1. On gender: In the implementation of the project, Agency is reminded to take account 
of the goal of gender parity and to increase women?s representation to more than 30% in 
relevant activities. Please comment. 

2. On the Budget: Project Manager (PM) is being charged across components and PMC. 
Please note that the salary of the PM sums to $435,000 which represent 44% of the 
overall project budget. This seems high, please review and confirm. Per Guidelines, the 
costs associated with the project?s execution have to be covered by the GEF portion and 
the co-financing portion allocated to PMC ? 90K were allocated to PMC and nearly 1 
million of co-financing is represented in grants, so there is room to use part of these 
resources to partially finance some portion of the PM. Please address. 

7/5/2022: Agency has provided a clarification. 



Response to Secretariat comments 
5 July 2022:
 
1. The project will strive to increase women?s representation to 40%  in relevant 
activities through encouraging public institutions and partner agencies (via official 
communications) to nominate women representatives for the MRVCE, donor 
coordination group and other trainings and capacity building activities.  Women will 
also be encouraged to participate in all project-organised trainings. 
 
2. On the budget, the total cost of the PMU (PM, PA and Admin) amounts to USD 
365,000, divided across 24 months and 3 activities (and not just the Project Manager).  
The costs are distributed and charged proportionally among the 3 activities because the 
3 project staff will not only work on management-related activities but the PMU will be 
responsible for implementation of the project activities themselves as well as providing 
technical insights on the project activities.  Specifically, the Project Management and 
Technical Coordinator, Project Analyst and the project assistant will support in 
collecting information related to mitigation and adaptation indicators, analyze results, 
draft reports, identify gaps and constraints and support needed, and create synergies with 
and between relevant sectoral initiatives. The PMU will also act as the secretariat for the 
MRV Coordinating Entity and network of partners and will be the main liaison office 
with donor representatives particularly since this project is implemented directly by 
UNDP. In order to make clear the technical nature of these positions, the titles are 
revised to Project Management and Technical Coordinator and Project Analyst, and 
Project Assistant.
 
In terms of co-financing, there is no possibility for partners to cover PMU costs, as the 
budget being allocated to co-financing is activity related, pertaining to technical outputs 
of the projects mentioned as co-financing. CEDRO and Climate Promise 2.0 have 
already their staffing plans with allocated budgets that cannot be used for CBIT.

May 31, 2022:
 
?         We confirm the budget uploaded in the portal, namely the excel sheet titled as ? 

6166_CBIT LEBANON TBWP NEW Budget? and  the budget entered in Portal 
under Annex G Project Budget Table are identical. 

?         The project duration spans across 4 years-time, expected to start in 2022 August 
and end in 2025 April. For that reason, the planned disbursement of budget will 
start in 2022 and end in 2025.

?         To avoid confusion, a revised document with the budget identical to the one in 
the portal has been uploaded to documents section. 

To make budget table more reader-friendly, we have revised the column width.

9 May 2022



Comments addressed in the CEO Endorsement request and UNDP ProDoc as requested.
- the project duration revised to accommodate termination of the CBIT trust fund. Multi-
year workplan revised accordingly.
- co-financing revised with co-financing letters attached.
- information on the latest BUR included.
- risk log updated to include political instability and economic crisis risks and mitigation 
measures.
- audit is budgeted under PMC.
- reference to direct support services removed.

- If the template allows, please select the relevant taxonomy for the project

Done. The GEF-6 template does not include the taxonomy, but the GEF-7 does. It is 
now included as an annex even though it is a GEF-7 annex.

- In the A.3 stakeholders section, please check the role that the civil society will play in 
the project (options are Consulted only; member of advisory body; co-financier; 
member of project steering committee; executor; other).

 Done. Wording added on page 15 of the CEO endorsement, and civil society role 
already mentioned in Annex E.

Kindly see the 'check box in section A.3 stakeholders section, it is now selected. The 
box for the project duration doesn't let us to modify. Kindly asking your leading.  

UNDP, 02/17/2020: Lebanon completed the ratification/accession process.of the Paris 
Agreement on February 5th, 2020. 
https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=XXVII-7-
d&chapter=27&lang=en 

Review Dates 

Secretariat comment at CEO 
Endorsement Request

Response to 
Secretariat 
comments

First Review 10/19/2018 11/16/2018

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

12/19/2018 1/24/2019

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

2/22/2019 2/17/2020

https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=XXVII-7-d&chapter=27&lang=en
https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=XXVII-7-d&chapter=27&lang=en


Secretariat comment at CEO 
Endorsement Request

Response to 
Secretariat 
comments

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

2/26/2020 5/9/2022

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

5/23/2022 5/31/2022

CEO Recommendation 

Brief Reasoning for CEO Recommendations 

5/23/2022: Please address remaining comments. 

6/6/2022: PM recommends technical clearance.

6/8/2022: Please address comments. 

7/5/2022: PM recommends technical clearance. 


